

# AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE February 21, 2017 - 7:00 P.M.

#### Regular Meeting - February 21, 2017

\*CS-010-17

\*CS-011-17

Hogular Mice	ing Toolung 21, 2017
*AD-002-17	Administration, re Budget Amendment for Ratified Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Niagara County Sewer District #1 Teamsters Local #264 – Budget
*CS-002-17	Community Services and Administration Committee, re Budget Modification Co-Location/Collaboration of Behavioral Health & Child Protective Services – Social Services
*CS-003-17	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification-Child care and Developmen Fund – Social Services
*CS-004-17	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification – Flexible Fund for Family Services – Social Services
*CS-005-17	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification – Safe Harbor Initiative – Social Services
*CS-006-17	Community Services and Administration, re Healthy Families New York Program - Social Services
*CS-007-17	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification – Accept Public Health Activities and Services Tracking Project Funds – Public Health
*CS-008-17	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification – ReAppropriate Grant Funding Nursing Division - Public Health
*CS-009-17	Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification – Re-Appropriation MRC Award Funding – Emergency Planning – Public Health

Community Services and Administration, re Authorizing the Chair to Execute Inter-Municipal

Agreement with the Counties of Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautaugua, Erie, Genesee, Orleans and

Community Services and Administration, re Mental Health Department - A4310 Abolish &

Wyoming for Public Emergency Planning and Response - Public Health

Create Position - Mental Health

- \*CSS-004-17 Community Safety & Security, re Federal Equable Sharing Agreement and Annual Certification Report District Attorney
- CSS-005-17 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Continuation of Services of Masiello Martucci Calabrese and Associates to Provide Niagara County Homeland Security Consulting and Lobbying Services Fire Coordinator
- \*CSS-006-17 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Acceptance of State and Municipal Facilities Program (SAM) Grant Fire Coordinator
- \*CSS-007-17 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re 2017 Motorola Solutions Services Agreement for Repair and Maintenance of Countywide Communication System – Fire Coordinator
- \*CSS-008-17 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re 2017 Budget modification Homeland Security Fire Coordinator
- \*CSS-009-17 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re 2017 Budget Modification Fire Coordinator's Office Fire Coordinator
- \*CSS-010-17 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Adoption of the Niagara County Hazard Mitigation Plan Fire Coordinator
- \*CSS-011-17 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Abolish D.S. Forensic Chemist/Create Forensic Criminalist I Niagara County Sheriff's Office Forensic Laboratory Sheriff
- \*CSS-012-17 Community Safety & Security, re Niagara Regional Traffic Safety Program Sheriff
- \*CSS-013-17 Community Safety & Security, re Resolution Permitting Niagara County Sheriff's Lieutenant James Hildreth To Take Care And Custody Of K-9, Sarge Sheriff
- \*ED-001-17 Economic Development and Administration, re Budget Modification To Cover Empower Niagara Allocation to Alessi Leather Corp.
- \*ED-002-17 Economic Development and Administration, re Budget Modification Reappropriate Grant Funds EPA Brownfield Hazardous Substances Assessment
- \*ED-003-17 Economic Development and Administration, re Budget Modification Reappropriate Grant Funds EPA Brownfield Petroleum Assessment
- \*ED-004-17 Economic Development and Administration, re Acceptance of New York State Department of Agriculture & Markets Grant for Farmland Protection Plan Update
- \*IF-002-17 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award of Contract Lockport Road Resurfacing Project Phase 3, Townline Road to Bear Ridge Road
- \*IF-003-17 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Angelo Delsignore Civic Building Window Upgrade Project

*IF-004-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Trott ACCESS Center Space Renovations Project
*IF-005-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Bridge Wearing Courses and Joint Replacements Consultant Amendment No. 1
*IF-006-17	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Niagara County Jail Sally Port Consultant Amendment No. 2
*IF-007-17	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Chestnut Street Bridge over East Branch of Twelve Mile Creek Consultant Amendment No. 2 - Final
*IF-008-17	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Tonawanda Creek Road Slide Area Consultant Amendment No. 1 - Final
*IF-009-17	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Lincoln Avenue Reconstruction Consultant Amendment No. 5 - Final
*IF-010-17	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Lockport Road Bridge Over Bull Creek Consultant Amendment No. 3- Final
*IF-011-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re DPW - Highway Expenditure of County Road Fund Monies
*IF-012-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award of Contract - At Niagara County Court House, Lockport, NY
*IF-013-17	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Resolution to Declare 50 Main Street Property as Surplus Property
*IF-014-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Soccer Shots of Buffalo
*IF-015-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Town of Wheatfield
*IF-016-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and Niagara Community Church Power Zone Sports
*IF-017-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and Olcott Beach Car Show
*IF-018-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Newfane Women's Lacrosse Club
*IF-019-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Town of Royalton
*IF-020-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Bond Lake Environmental Committee
FIF-021-17	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Niagara County Refuse District Construction and Demolition Debris Landfill Closure and Site Upgrades Project Change Order No. 10 Material Quantity Adjustments

*IF-022-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 1 of 1994 Establishing a Sewer Use Law for the Niagara County Sewer District No. 1
*IF-023-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Tonawanda Creek Road Rehabilitation and Tonawanda Creek Slide Stabilization (Niagara and Erie Counties) Federal Aid Local Project Agreement
*IF-024-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Hosmer Road Bridge over Fish Creek Federal Aid Local Project Agreement
*IF-025-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Walmore Road from Niagara Falls Boulevard (RT 62) to Lockport Road Federal Aid Local Project Agreement
*IF-026-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Chestnut Road Bridge over East Branch of Twelve Mile Creek Federal Aid Local Project Agreement
*IF-027-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re North Canal Road Rehabilitation from Old Niagara Road to Erie Canal Federal Aid Local Project Agreement
*IF-028-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Chestnut Road Bridge over East Branch of Twelve Mile Creek Consultant Contract
*IF-029-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Niagara Road Bridge over Bergholz Creek Consultant Contract
*IF-030-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Tonawanda Creek Road Rehabilitation and Tonawanda Creek Slide Stabilization Consultant Contract
*IF-031-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Stormwater Consultant Services
*IF-032-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Niagara Road Bridge over Bergholz Creek Consultant Amendment No. 2-Final
*IF-033-17	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Brooks Building Boiler Replacement Change Order No. 1-Final
*IF-034-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Town of Newfane Easement Lake Road Waterline
*IF-035-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Krull Olcott Development Committee and Olcott Fire Company
*IF-036-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Niagara Celtic Heritage Society, Inc.
*IF-037-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Olcott Fire Company Softball League
*IF-038-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Town of Newfane
*IF-039-17	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Olcott Lion's Club

- \*IF-040-17 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Newfane Soccer Club
- \*IF-041-17 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Olcott Fire Company
- \*IF-042-17 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Newfane Lacrosse Club
- \*IF-043-17 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Pendleton Lion's Club
- \*IF-044-17 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Roy-Hart Cross Country Team
- IL-001-17 Legislators Anthony J. Nemi, Wm. Keith McNall, William J. Collins, Michael A. Hill and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the An-Jo Baseball Club of Lockport through the use of Casino Funding
- **IL-003-17** Legislator Michael A. Hill and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Town of Royalton Bicentennial Celebration through the use of Casino Funding
- **IL-004-17** Legislator Michael A. Hill and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company through the use of Casino Funding
- IL-005-17 Legislator Michael A. Hill and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Trinity Lutheran Church through the use of Casino Funding
- IL-006-17 Legislator Michael A. Hill and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Town of Hartland Splash Pad and Pavilion through the use of Casino Funding
- IL-007-17 Legislators William J. Collins, Wm. Keith McNall, Anthony J. Nemi, John Syracuse and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Historic Lockport Mill Race, Inc. through the use of Casino Funding
- IL-008-17 Legislators Wm. Keith McNall, Anthony J. Nemi, William J. Collins and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Salvation Army through the use of Casino Funding
- IL-009-17 Legislators Wm. Keith McNall, Anthony J. Nemi, William J. Collins, Randy R. Bradt, Richard L. Andres, Kathryn L. Lance, Rebecca J. Wydysh and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Countywide YWCA of the Niagara Frontier's Alternatives to Domestic Violence Program through the use of Casino Funding
- IL-010-17 Legislators Richard L. Andres, Randy R. Bradt and Kathryn L. Lance, re Resolution in Support of Stephan Sikora Post 1322 through the use of Casino Funding
- IL-011-17 Legislators David E. Godfrey and Anthony J. Nemi, re Requesting New York State Legislature to Enact Legislation for the Extension or Permanent Continuation of the Cold War Real Property Tax Exemption as Provided in RPTL Section 458-b

IL-012-17	Legislators Dennis F. Virtuoso, Jason Zona and Owen T. Steed, re Resolution Opposing further Commercialization of the Niagara Reservation State Park with the Proposal of the Creation of a World Class Lodge on Goat Island
IL-013-17	Legislator Randy R. Bradt, re Reject Bids for the Health Benefits Consultant-Niagara County
IL-014-17	Legislators Dennis F. Virtuoso, Mark J. Grozio, Jason Zona and Owen T. Steed, re Resolution in Support of Niagara Falls Water Board Reinstatement of Drip Program
IL-015-17	Legislator John Syracuse, re Niagara County to Join as a Party to the Application of Lighthouse Wind LLC
IL-016-17	Legislators Dennis F. Virtuoso, re Resolution Amending Local Law 5 of 2015 Local Law, Establishing the Niagara County Animal Abuser Registry
IL-017-17	Legislators Kathryn L. Lance, David E. Godfrey, Rebecca J. Wydysh and Jason Zona, re Resolution In Support Of Protection Of The Niagara Falls Air Reserve Stations Main Runway Approaches By Eliminating Potential Height Obstructions Through The Use Of Casino Funding

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

\* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on March 21, 2017.

FROM: Admi	nistration Committe	DATE: 02/21/	RESOLUTION# AD-002-17
	AMENDMENT FOR RAT	AD - 2/13/17  R FIFIED AGREEMENT BETW	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred: ZEEN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA D TEAMSTERS LOCAL #264
			1, and the Teamsters Local #264 have mber 31, 2020 (resolution CW-001-17),
WHI now, therefo	,	e in fund balance to carry out	the fiscal obligations of the agreement,
Risk Manag			the Departments of Human Resources, and administer the provisions of the
RES	OLVED, that the following	budget modification be effectuate	ed.
INCI	REASE APPROPRIATED	FUND BALANCE:	
G 40	599.00	Appropriated Fund Balance	\$90,413.06
INCF	REASE APPROPRIATION	S:	
G.32. G.32. G.32. G.32.	.8130.000 71020.00 .8130.000 71010.00 .8130.000 71050.00 .8130.000 78100.00 .8130.000 78200.00 .8130.000 78300.00 REASE APPROPRIATION	Contract Settlement Positions Overtime Retirement FICA Worker's Comp	\$49,141.78 27,384.00 1,760.00 11,773.91 6,006.37 397.00
G.32.	8130.000 78400.01	Active Hospital/Medical Ins	\$ 6,050.00

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 2/13/17 AD - 2/13/17	Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
4BBCe			Referred:	Abs	Noes
916/17		SS BUDGET MODIFICATION OF			
		& CHILD PROTECTIVE			
	AS, extensive research ection of children, and	has identified numerous barr	riers impacting the	preservatio	on of family
	dance with the Child	id make federal funds availa Abuse Prevention and Treat			
	dination of services bet	owed for the formation of pro ween the behavioral health s		*	
		d receive an additional allow which is not fully expended, r	10 <sup>2</sup> 11 Value 100 Value 10		ally funded
Niagara County D	Department of Mental H	ty Department of Social Secalth to reimburse for the cost e Services staff at DSS, and be	st of a Mental Hygic		
RESOLVI	ED, that the following b	udget modification be effects	nated to the Social S	Services 20	17 budget:
INCREAS	E REVENUE:				
A.22.6010	.000 44610.00	DSS Admin Revenue	\$ 24,47	1	
INCREAS	E APPROPRIATION:				
A.22.6010	.000 74500.01	Contractual Exp – Contra	ctual \$ 24,47	1	

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Community and Admin	Services istration		E: 02/21/	17 RESO	DLUTION #_C	S-003-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY  2   15   17	REVIEWED CO. MANAG	COMMITTEE A	17 I 17 I	LEGISLATIVI Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes Noes
early childhood de activities under the	velopment and Federal Child C	dget did make federal fu l before-and-after school Care and Development Blo	child care ock Grant Pr	services and rogram, and	of quality in	nprovement
		nable Niagara County to inspection of Child Car				
WHEREAS, January 1, 2017, nov		ty did receive a renewed ε it	allocation w	hich is 100% fo	ederally funde	d, effective
	Program, Inc.	County Department of So to carry out the required rther				
RESOLVED	, that the follow	wing budget modification	be effectuat	ed to the Socia	l Services 201	7 budget:
INCREASE	REVENUE:	~				
A.22.6010.00	00 44610.00	DSS Admin Revenue		\$174,084		
INCREASE.	APPROPRIAT	TON:				
A.22.6010.00	00 74500.01	Contractual Exp - Cont	ractual	\$174,084		
o K						
COMMUNITY SER	VICES COMN	MITTEE				
ADMINISTRATION	N COMMITTE	Е		8		

ROM:	Community	Services (	Committee	_DATE: 02/2	1/17	RESOLUT	ION#	CS-004-17
	and Admini	stration (	Committee			ACCOUNT.	101111	
		ALL STATE OF THE S	¥	•		*		
PPRO		REVIEWED		TTEE ACTION		ATIVE AC		
O. AT	FORNEY	CO. MANAG		2/13/17	Approved		_ Abs	Noes
L-B	Q-		AD - 4	2/13/17	Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	_ Abs	Noes
alu.	93				Keleffed			*
0/16/	11.7			MODIFICATIO				
1/5		FLI	EXIBLE FUND I	FOR FAMILY S	ERVICES	S		1
		y of services	budget did mak to meet the need					
deten	am needs, incl	uding, but no services, subs	enable Niagara Cont limited to emptance abuse asset X Services, JD/PI	oloyment related ssments, domest	activities, ic violence	child well	fare ser s & no	rvices, PINS n-residential
2017,			y did receive a 10 ended, therefore,		nded allocat	tion, effecti	ve July	2016 – June
Famil	ties that will property of the services Plant	ovide the nec n submitted to	County Department essary services in NYS Office of ices (OCFS) at no	n accordance with Temporary and	th the Niag Disability	gara County Assistance	y Flexil (OTD	ole Fund for A) and NYS
	RESOLVED,	that the follow	ving budget modif	ication be effect	ated to the	Social Ser	vices 20	16 budget:
	INCREASE F	REVENUE:						
	A.22.6010.00	0 44610.00	DSS Admin Rev	venue	\$295,0	000		
	INCREASE A	APPROPRIAT	ION:					
	A.22.6010.00	0 74500.01	Contractual Exp	-Contractual	\$295,0	000		
								5
0010		W.C.D.C. C.O.L.C.						. <
COM	MUNITY SERV	VICES COMM	IITTEE					1
0.							8	
ATTA	INITETT ATTOM	COMMITTE	7					

1	MAGARA COUNTT LEGISLA	TURE
FROM: Community Services Coand Administration Co		/17 RESOLUTION# CS-005-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGE  2/15/17	AD - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:
	BUDGET MODIFICATIO SAFE HARBOR INITIATIV	
prosecution of minors under prostitute exploitation by adults, and  WHEREAS, The Safe Harbo country in advancing the cause for country	or Act is the result of years of advibild victims; the number of sexult abuse and mental health concern	bor for Exploited Children Act, ended the ed minors as victims of commercial sexual vocacy work in New York and around the ally exploited children, in addition to data ns, highlighted the need for a model shift
Exploited (CSE) youth, the provision access to medical care, mental health and safety needs, crisis intervention,	n of case coordination and advo n counseling, financial assistance problem solving, action planning	identification of Commercially Sexually cacy for CSE youth, assisting youth with , emergency shelter and other basic living , and skill building, and
support the Safe Harbor program, and December 31, 2017, which is 100 %		n of \$120,000, effective January 1, 2017 – t
collaborate with Niagara Falls Memo	orial Medical Center - Child Adv youth who are sexually exploited	Services will continue to contract and vocacy Center, with the goal of providing d, and reduce the risk of continued sexual and be it further
RESOLVED, that the followi	ng budget modification be effectu	nated to the Social Services 2017 budget:
INCREASE REVENUE:		
A.22.6010.000 43610.01	DSS Admin General	\$120,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION	ON:	
A.22.6010.000 74500.01	Contractual Exp-Contractual	\$120,000
		*

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

ROM: Community			DATE:0	2/21/17	RESOLU	TION # CS	5-006-17
and Admin	istration (	Committee					
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAG	ER CS -	- TTTEE ACTIO 2/13/17 2/13/17	ON LEGISL Approved Rejected: Referred:		CTIONAbsAbs	NoesNoes
911917 V	HEA	BUDGET I LTHY FAMILII	MODIFICA ES NEW YO		M		
York State Departs Healthy Families N	ment of Health ew York Home , these resourc	e Visiting Programmes are directed to	wide funds as, and oward expect	available for t ant and new p	he provision	ion and ex	xpansion of to promote
		1, 2016, Niagara een fully expende	57		ed 100% S	tate funde	d allocation
RESOLVED & Children's Service New York Program	ces of Niagara,						
RESOLVED	), that the follow	wing budget modi	fication be ef	fectuated to the	e Social Se	ervices 20	17 budget:
INCREASE	REVENUE:						
A.22.6010.0	00 43610.01	DSS Admin Ge	neral	\$240,	855		
INCREASE	APPROPRIAT	ION:					
A.22.6010.0	00 74500.01	Contractual Exp	o-Contractual	\$240,	855		
COMMUNITY SEF	RVICES COM	MITTEE	2	ge.			
ADMINISTRATIO	N COMMITTE	T.					
ADMINISTRATIO	N COMMITTE	L					

PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAG	ER <u>CS - 2/13/17</u> Appr	OVER THE ACTION  OVER T
W 838		Refer	ALCO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE SERVICE AND ADDR
2/14/1	ACTIVITIES	MODIFICATION –ACCEPT PUBLIC S AND SERVICES TRACKING PROJ RATION DIVISIONDEPARTMENT (	TECT FUNDS
WHEREAS array of essential s		ation Division of the Niagara County De	partment of Health provides a wide
	k in collaboration	ounty Department of Health received fund on with other public health partners to d	
RESOLVE	D, that the follow	wing budget modification, be effectuated:	
INCREASI	E REVENUE:	*	
A.20.4010.	000 41689.01	Other Health Dept. Income Other agend	eies \$7,500.00
	E APPROPRIAT	TONS:	
INCREASE			
A.20.4010. A.20.4010. A.20.4010. A.20.4010.	000 72100.01 000 74250.01 000 74375.05 000 74600.03 000 74750.21	Machinery and Equip Furniture & Fix Office Supplies Cellular Phone Training & Education Gas & Oil	\$800.00 3,600.00 350.00 2,250.00 500.00

	NIAG	ARA COUNTY LEGISL	ATURE			
OM: Community Services and Administration			1/17	RESOL	UTION#C	S-008-1
PROVED REVIEWE	ED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISL		ACTION	
. ATTORNEY CO. MANA	AGER	CS - 2/13/17 AD - 2/13/17	Approved		Abs	Noes
-3BC		2710717	Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
2/16/17			7			
		FION – REAPPROPRIA VISION - DEPARTMEN			DING	
WHEREAS, the Nursing	Division	of the Niagara County De	partment of	Health p	rovides a w	ide array
essential services, and		, , ,				
WHEREAS the Nationa	al Associa	tion of County and City	Health Offic	cials has	awarded t	the Nursir
Division funds to increase hum						
through Resolution CS-003-16, a	-					
WHEREAS the Departm	ent of He	alth requests re-appropriat	ion of fund h	nalance i	now theref	ore be it
				, unumo o,	io (i, there)	010, 00 11
RESOLVED, that the following	lowing bu	dget modification, be effect	ctuated:			
INCREASE REVENUE:						
A.20.4189.401 44401.00	Public He	alth Federal Aid			\$17,106.68	
INCREASE APPROPRIA	ATIONS:					6
A.20.4189.401 71050.00	Overt	ime			\$939.00	
A.20.4189.401 74250.01		Supplies			201.68	
A.20.4189.401 74250.03	Printi				8,992.00	
A.20.4189.401 74375.01		rtising & Promotion			6,397.00	
A.20.4189.40174500.02		enance Service Contracts			316.00	
A.20.4189.401 78100.00 A.20.4189.401 78200.00	FICA	ement Expense			176.49 71.83	
A.20.4189.401 78300.00		ers Comp			12.68	
		*				
COMMUNITY SERVICES COM	ИМІТТЕЕ					

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes	TION Abs. Noes
Sun BBQ	-	AD - 2/13/17	Rejected: Ayes	AbsNoes
2/16/17		ATION – REAPPROPRIAT PLANNING - DEPARTME		I <b>G</b>
		ning Division of the Niagara ect the health and safety of th		
Planning Divisio	on funds to support the	ntion of County and City Hea e strength of the medical es) approved through resoluti	reserve corps (passed	
WHEREA	AS, the Department of H	ealth requests re-appropriation	on of fund balance, nov	v, therefore, be it
RESOLV	ED, that the following b	udget modification, be effect	uated:	
INCREAS	SE REVENUE:			
CM.20.41	89.406 44489.24	Other Health MRC	\$2,	,866.39
INCREAS	SE APPROPRIATIONS	:		
CM.20.41 CM.20.41 CM.20.41	89.406 7400.02 89.406 74250.01 89.406 74300.03 89.406 74600.03 89.406 74750.02	Misc Fees Office Supplies Mileage Training & Education General Supplies	1,	70.44 22.61 119.50 539.44
a * ^	ERVICES COMMITTE			JJ9, <del>44</del>

FROM: Communit	y Services Comm:	ittee DATE: 02/2	1/17 I	RESOLU	TION # C	S-010-17
and Adm	inistration Comm				and the	
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLA	TIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	_CS - 2/13/17	Approved:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
1080.		AD - 2/13/17	Rejected:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
Jun 10 1	-		Referred:			V/
2/16/17 DIZI	NO THE CHAID TO	EXECUTE INCED MUNI	CIDAL AC		3817D 88777	NAX GUARA
		EXECUTE INTER-MUNI				
		TARAUGUS, CHAUTAU		750		
AND WY	DIVITING FOR PUBLIC	C HEALTH EMERGENC	Y PLAININII	NG ANL	RESPU	NOE
WHEDEA	C the counties of Alle	gany, Cattaraugus, Chautau	gua Eria C	onogoo	Niogoro (	Orlaana and
		gany, Canaraugus, Chanau ne "Western New York Cour	\$5 2 S	reflesee,	Magara, C	Orieans and
w youning are com	ectively referred to as if	le Westelli New Tolk Coul	mes, and			
WHEREA	S the County Healt	h Departments of the V	Vestern Ne	v Vork	Counties	c all have
		cy planning and response, an		W TOIK	Countie	s all llave
responsionities for	public hearth emergen	cy planning and response, an	IG			
WHEREA	S the County Health	Departments of the Weste	m New Vo	ork Com	nties are	desirous of
		to provide mutual aid to each				
now, therefore, be	The second secon	to provide mutual aid to car	on other duri	ng a pao	ne nearm	emergency,
now, therefore, be	10					
RESOLVE	D that the Chairman o	f the Legislature be, and her	ehv is auth	orized ar	d directed	to execute
		f of Niagara County, with				
		Wyoming, for the provision				
	The state of the s	2015 and terminating June 3				
terms.	in commencing cary 1,	zoro una vermmannig vante z	0, 2020, 400	or anny to	, me moor	• 405011004
COMMUNITY SE	ERVICES COMMITTE	E				
	1					
<b>ADMINISTRATIO</b>	ON COMMITTEE					

	Services Commistration Comm		1/17 RESOLU	UTION#_	CS-011-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 2/13/17 AD - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	ACTION Abs Abs	NoesNoes
2/16/17	MENT	AT HEAT TH DEDADTME	NIT 44210		

#### MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT – A4310 ABOLISH & CREATE POSITION

WHEREAS, the Department of Mental Health is obligated to provide efficient financial oversight and quality treatment services to County residents in need, and

WHEREAS, the department is mandated to identify, plan and monitor financials for the provision of care coordination, emergency services, treatment and other needed services for persons who are identified as "high need," and

WHEREAS, these services are provided by contract agencies with mandated contracting and oversight by the Niagara County Department of Mental Health, from New York State and all funding, and

WHEREAS, there has been a consistent increase in the amount of dollars that come to, pass through and are contract for, within the Niagara County Department of Mental Health to provide a variety of community based services, and

WHEREAS, the growth of dollars coming into department operations and being managed through contract agencies have greater rules and regulations that drive receipt and management of the funds, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County Department of Mental Health has managed the flow of these growing funds and increased responsibilities in the current structure with a budget clerk being supervised by the Deputy Director since 2008, but recognizing the need for a fiscal administrator with both financial and programmatic experience and education, and

WHEREAS, these changes in service operation and oversight are consistent with the department of Mental Health's long range transition plan including the transition of some responsibilities of the Deputy Director in 2018, and

WHEREAS, there will be a small increase in cost covered by revenue in 2017 and there will be an overall long-term savings in 2018 and after, with no additional County cost, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that (1) current position of Budget Clerk, Job Group X, position number MHD30100.10448, salary range \$42,933.80-\$50,377.60, be abolished effective April 9, 2017, and be it further

RESOLVED, that (1) position of Mental Health Services Fiscal Administrator, Flat Salary Job Group XI, position number MHD300100.XXXXX, salary range \$54,651 – \$71,048, be created and filled effective April 9, 2017, and be it further

RESOLVED, the following 2017 budget transfer be effectuated:

IN	JCE	FA	SE	REY	VEN	IF.

A.21.4310.000.41620.00 A.21.4310.000.41630.01 A.21.4310.000.43490.05	Substance Abuse Fees Mental Health Fees Reinvestment Programs	\$529 3,171 6,870
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:	*	
A.21.4310.000.71010.00xxxxx A.21.4310.000.78100.00 A.21.4310.000.78200.00 A.21.4310.000.78300.00 A.21.4310.000.78400.05 A.21.4310.000.78800.00	Fiscal Administrator Retirement Expense FICA Worker's Comp Insurance HRS Employer Contribution Flex 125 Employer Contribution Expense	\$44,730 4,160 3,422 604 850 355
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS:  A.21.4310.000.71010.0010448 A.21.4310.000.78100.00 A.21.4310.000.78200.00 A.21.4310.000.78300.00	Budget Clerk Retirement Expense FICA Worker's Comp	\$36,814 3,424 2,816 497

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs	Noes
Jusa B. Bould	2		Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes
1 2/15/17 ()		TABLE SHARING PROG		
	AND A	NNUAL CERTIFICATION	REPORT	
Attorney's Office	e file an annual Federa		equires that the Niagara Co Agreement and Certification s, and	
		entered into by the United S et Attorney's Office, now, the	tates Department of Justice, prefore, be it	the County of
	ED, that the Niagara e Sharing Program, and		office be authorized to part	icipate in the
the County Attor		deral Equitable Sharing Agre	table Sharing Agreement and eement and Certification for a	
Legislature be, a	nd hereby is, authorized		w, the Chairman of the Ni etween the County of Niagar Department of Justice.	
COMMUNITY	SAFETY & SECURITY	7		

FROM:	Community	Safety & Secur	cityDATE: 02/21	/17 RESOLUTION # CSS-	005-1
	Committee	and Administra	ation Committee		
APPRO CO. AT	TORNEY BBC-	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 2/13/17 AD - 2/13/17	Rejected: Ayes Abs. N	loes Noes
9191		ASSOCIATES TO PR	ERVICES OF MASIELLO M ROVIDE NIAGARA COUNT LTING AND LOBBYING SE	Y HOMELAND SECURITY	
("M"		Niagara County wishes as outlined in Resoluti		Masiello Martucci Calabrese and As	ssociates
Serv	WHEREAS, lices, and	RFP #2015-60 was iss	sued by Niagara County for H	Iomeland Security Consulting and L	obbying
	WHEREAS, N	MMCA was the sole bio	dder for this RFP, and		
	e Niagara Falls A	ir Reserve Station (NF.	ARS) by continuing their partic	is developing strategy for securing the cipation and involvement in a special s mission at federal and state levels, and	working
	onse to the increa	used threat of domestic		ng for planning, training and equip gara County's local major power ge d	
reque	WHEREAS, I	MMCA is responsible	for drafting all policy summa	ry memos that County officials requ	uire and
regul				ra County Legislature/CSS Committee the length of this contract, and	ee on a
	WHEREAS, fo	unding is available in th	ne Emergency Management (36	40) budget, now, therefore, be it	
consu	ciates in an amou	nt not to exceed \$60,00	00 annually at a fixed monthly	ment with Masiello Martucci Calabr fee of \$5,000 plus travel expenses to year with the option to renew for or	provide
appro			ation of this agreement, the Colliance, and be it further	ounty Attorney will review the prop	osal for
autho			nty Attorney's review, the Chasiello Martucci Calabrese and A	nirman of the Legislature be, and he associates (MMCA) contract.	ereby is,
			a - 8		

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND SECURITY

COMMITTEE

FROM: Community Safety & S Committee and Admini		RESOLUTION # CSS-006-17
APPROVED REVIEWED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGE  ACCEPTANCE OF STATE	R $\frac{CSS - 2/13/17}{AD - 2/13/17}$	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred: S PROGRAM ("SAM") GRANT
	-	acceptance of the State and Municipal te of New York (DASNY) at no cost to
WHEREAS, the "SAM" gra Technical Rescue Team Emergency		nd the funds will be used to purchase a 9, and
WHEREAS, this vehicle will rope equipment pre-staged to be easi		nse with confined space and high-angle nt, and
WHEREAS, this vehicle will County residents now, therefore, be i	1	en time is of the essence for all Niagara
RESOLVED, that the Depart the effectuation of the following budge	0 1	en authorization to accept the grant with tely:
INCREASE REVENUE:		
A.19.3640.000 43097.01	State Aid Capitol Projects - SAMS Grant	\$100,000.00
INCREASE APPROPRIATION		\$v
A.19.3640.000 72100.11	Other Vehicles	\$100,000.00
COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURI COMMITTEE	ITY	*
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	<u> </u>	

APPROVED REVIEWED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE A		Noes
4. Bal	AD - 2/13/17	Rejected: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
2/15/17		Referred:		
	SOLUTIONS SERVICES			COLUMN AC
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE	OF COUNTY WIDE RADI	O COMMUNICA	HON SYS	) I E.WI
a				
WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions communications for all Niagara County F.				nteroperable
WHEREAS, continued customer s to the system, and	upport, maintenance, equipr	nent support and rep	air service	is essential
WHEREAS, customer support ser monitoring, onsite infrastructure response malfunctioning units, technical support preventative maintenance and NICE Gold	for hands-on support, infras 7 days a week, 24 hours	structure repair, adva a day for Severit	anced repla	acement for
WHEREAS, the provision of the skills, and expertise, and thus constitute "p		a high degree of sp	ecialized	knowledge,
WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions he the original agreement pursuant to the term and the uninterrupted provision of these see	ns of such agreement, said	warranty period expi	ring Janua	ary 1, 2017,
WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions Agreement in the amount of \$269,607.24	• •			
WHEREAS, funding for this servi	ce is in the current Fire Coo	ordinator's budget (	A.19.3410.	.74500.01),
RESOLVED, that Niagara County the amount of \$269,607.24 for the period above-referenced professional services to l	from January 1, 2017 thre	ough December 31,	2017 to p	provide the
RESOLVED, that following the Cohereby is, authorized to execute the Motore			gislature bo	e, and
COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY	A DA MAIG	TRATION COMMI	TANK	

COMMITTEE

AMMODRITIST	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE .		
D. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CSS - 2/13/17	Approved: Ayes_		Noes_
LBBC-		AD - 2/13/17	Rejected: Ayes_		Noes
			Referred:		
2/15/17	20	17 BUDGET MODIFICATI HOMELAND SECURITY			
WHEREAS	S, Homeland Security	funds were not fully expended	d in 2016, now, the	erefore, be it	
RESOLVED budget, and be if furt		funds from the Homeland Secur	rity grants be re-ap	ppropriated in	nto the 201
		7 budget modification be effectu	nated:		
	REVENUE: **CI15**				
A.19.3645.0	00 44305.02 Civ	ril Defense Homeland Security	\$21	,578.00	9
	APPROPRIATION: **				
A.19.3645.0		chinery/Equip-Misc. Equip	\$21	,578.00	
	REVENUE: **SHSP15			,	
A.19.3645.00		il Defense Homeland Security	\$ 486	,027.39	
			φ 400	,027.39	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS: *	*5H5P15**			
		E Computer Equipment		,000.00	
A.19.3645.00	AA MA1AA 11	E Equipment Misc Equipment	13	,459.00	
A.19.3645.00					
A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M&	E Communications Equipment	197.	,911.28	
A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rei	E Communications Equipment mbursements Travel, Conference	197,	,911.28 ,360.86	
A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Con	LE Communications Equipment mbursements Travel, Conference nmunications Leased Lines	197, 4, 31,	,911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00	
A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Con 00 74500.01 Con	EE Communications Equipment mbursements Travel, Conference nmunications Leased Lines atractual Expenses	197, 4, 31, 38,	,911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77	
A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Com 00 74500.01 Com 00 74500.02 Com	EE Communications Equipment mbursements Travel, Conference nmunications Leased Lines stractual Expenses atractual Exp. Maint. Service Contractual Exp. Maint.	197, 4, 31, 38, ntracts 59,	,911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77 ,521.71	
A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Con 00 74500.01 Con 00 74500.02 Con 00 74800.01 Mai	LE Communications Equipment mbursements Travel, Conference nmunications Leased Lines atractual Expenses atractual Exp. Maint. Service Corent. Communication Supplies/Service.	197, 31, 38, ntracts 59, vice 37,	,911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77 ,521.71 ,243.21	v
A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Con 00 74500.01 Con 00 74500.02 Con 00 74800.01 Mai 00 74800.10 Mai	LE Communications Equipment imbursements Travel, Conference inmunications Leased Lines attractual Expenses itractual Exp. Maint. Service Contint. Communication Supplies/Servint. Misc Equip Under \$500	197, 4, 31, 38, atracts 59, vice 37, 28,	,911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77 ,521.71 ,243.21 ,540.73	v
A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& Rein   00 74300.01 Rein   00 74375.04 Com   00 74500.01 Com   00 74500.02 Com   00 74800.01 Mai   00 74800.10 Mai   00 71010.00 Post	LE Communications Equipment imbursements Travel, Conference inmunications Leased Lines attractual Expenses attractual Exp. Maint. Service Contint. Communication Supplies/Servint. Misc Equip Under \$500 itions Expense	197, 4, 31, 38, atracts 59, vice 37, 28,	,911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77 ,521.71 ,243.21 ,540.73 ,534.58	¥
A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00 A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Con 00 74500.01 Con 00 74500.02 Con 00 74800.01 Mai 00 74800.10 Mai 00 71010.00 Posi 00 78100.00 Reti	E Communications Equipment imbursements Travel, Conference immunications Leased Lines attractual Expenses attractual Exp. Maint. Service Cont. Communication Supplies/Servint. Misc Equip Under \$500 itions Expense irement Expense	197, 31, 38, ntracts 59, vice 37, 28, 1,	,911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77 ,521.71 ,243.21 ,540.73 ,534.58 ,258.21	¥
A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Com 00 74500.01 Com 00 74500.02 Com 00 74800.01 Mai 00 74800.10 Mai 00 71010.00 Post 00 78100.00 Reti 00 78200.00 FIC	E Communications Equipment imbursements Travel, Conference inmunications Leased Lines attractual Expenses attractual Exp. Maint. Service Contint. Communication Supplies/Servint. Misc Equip Under \$500 itions Expense are ment Expense A Expense	197, 31, 38, ntracts 59, vice 37, 28, 1,	911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77 ,521.71 ,243.21 ,540.73 ,534.58 ,258.21 144.52	
A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Com 00 74500.01 Com 00 74500.02 Com 00 74800.01 Mai 00 74800.10 Mai 00 71010.00 Posi 00 78100.00 Reti 00 78200.00 FIC 00 78300.00 World 10 00 78300.00	LE Communications Equipment imbursements Travel, Conference inmunications Leased Lines attractual Expenses attractual Exp. Maint. Service Confint. Communication Supplies/Servint. Misc Equip Under \$500 itions Expense are attractual Expense are attractua	197, 4, 31, 38, ntracts 59, vice 37, 28, 1,	911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77 ,521.71 ,243.21 ,540.73 ,534.58 ,258.21 144.52 8.17	
A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Com 00 74500.01 Com 00 74500.02 Com 00 74800.01 Mai 00 71010.00 Post 00 78100.00 Reti 00 78200.00 Wor 00 78400.01 Hea	E Communications Equipment imbursements Travel, Conference inmunications Leased Lines atractual Expenses atractual Exp. Maint. Service Contint. Communication Supplies/Servint. Misc Equip Under \$500 attactions Expense are Expense at	197, 4, 31, 38, ntracts 59, vice 37, 28, 1,	911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77 ,521.71 ,243.21 ,540.73 ,534.58 ,258.21 144.52 ,8.17 ,468.60	
A.19.3645.00	00 72100.15 M& 00 74300.01 Rein 00 74375.04 Com 00 74500.01 Com 00 74500.02 Com 00 74800.01 Mai 00 71010.00 Post 00 78100.00 Reti 00 78200.00 FIC 00 78300.00 Word 00 78700.00 NYS	LE Communications Equipment imbursements Travel, Conference inmunications Leased Lines attractual Expenses attractual Exp. Maint. Service Confint. Communication Supplies/Servint. Misc Equip Under \$500 itions Expense are attractual Expense are attractua	197, 4, 31, 38, ntracts 59, vice 37, 28, 1,	911.28 ,360.86 ,975.00 ,595.77 ,521.71 ,243.21 ,540.73 ,534.58 ,258.21 144.52 8.17	

Civil Defense Homeland Security

\$86,191.32

A.19.3645.000 44305.02

#### INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS: \*\*EMPG15\*\*

A.19.3645.000 74300.01	Reimbursements-Travel/Conf	\$2,484.65
A.19.3645.000 74650.08	Professional Consultants/Expert Services	164,898.00
A.19.3645.000 74800.01	Communication-Supplies/Service	5,000.00
DECREASE APPROPRIATION	ONS: **EMPG15**	
A.19.3645.000 74300.01	Reimbursements-Travel/Conf	\$1,242.32
A.19.3645.000 74650.08	Professional Consultants	82,449.00
A.19.3645.000 74800.01	Communication-Supplies/Service	2,500.0
INCREASE REVENUE: **H	MEP15**	
1 0 5 1 5 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 5 0 0	G: "D C - II - I - I G - ''	Ø11 Ø10 00
A.3645.000 44305.02	Civil Defense Homeland Security	\$11,740.00
INCREASE APPROPRIATIO	N. **LIMED15**	
INCREASE APPROPRIATIO	N. HIVIEF 15	
A.3645.000 74800.10	Misc. Equipment Under \$500	\$14,675.00
11.5045.000 74000.10	wise. Equipment officer \$500	Ψ1 1,075.00
DECREASE APPROPRIATION	)N· **HMEP15**	
DECIDENSE IN TROTALITIE	THIEF IS	
A.3640.000 74800.10	Misc. Equipment Under \$500	\$2,935.00
	and the second of the second of the second	

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

	WED ANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 2/13/17 AD - 2/13/17	LEGISLA Approved: Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs	Noes Noes
3/15/1Y		BUDGET MODIFICAT COORDINATOR'S OF				
WHEREAS, when or supplies are not reusable, and		nty Teams responds to an in	ncident, sup	plies are	used and	some of the
WHEREAS, under No party is liable for all costs ass		e's Navigation and Environ a release, including relocation				
WHEREAS, the Fire replacement of supplies for t 2016 in the City of Lockport,	he Haz-Mat t	s Office is in receipt of par eam during the large tire fi				
WHEREAS, the Fire now, therefore, be it	Coordinator <sup>3</sup>	s Office will replenish the	supplies u	sed at no	cost to t	he County
RESOLVED, that the	following 20	17 budget modifications be	effectuated:		38	
RESOLVED, that the INCREASE REVENU		17 budget modifications be	effectuated:		37	
	JE:	17 budget modifications be Other Compensation for I Reimbursements			702.02	
INCREASE REVENU	JE: .02	Other Compensation for I			702.02	
INCREASE REVENU A.19.3410.000 42690	JE: .02 RIATION:	Other Compensation for I	Loss	\$5,7	702.02 702.02	
INCREASE REVENU A.19.3410.000 42690 INCREASE APPROP	JE: .02 RIATION:	Other Compensation for I Reimbursements	Loss	\$5,7		
INCREASE REVENU A.19.3410.000 42690 INCREASE APPROP	JE: .02 PRIATION:	Other Compensation for I Reimbursements	Loss	\$5,7		

	ty Safety & Secur	1 01111.00,00	/17 RESOLU	TION # C	SS-011-17
Committe	ee and Administra	ation		3	
Committe	ee				
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CSS - 2/13/17	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
1 BQQ		AD - 2/13/17	Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes

# ABOLISH D.S. FORENSIC CHEMIST/CREATE FORENSIC CRIMINALIST I NIAGARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE FORENSIC LABORATORY

WHEREAS, Niagara County has a forensic laboratory which is accredited by New York State and must maintain high standards to ensure accuracy and credibility within the law enforcement community as well as the court system, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sheriff's Office forensic laboratory will be experiencing another vacancy due to retirement within the next 3 months, and

WHEREAS, to continue to maintain the integrity of the laboratory we need to plan for a smooth transition, and

WHEREAS, the position of Deputy Sheriff Forensic Chemist has been reclassified by Civil Service as a civilian position upon the incumbent vacating, and

WHEREAS, we have been notified that one Deputy Sheriff Forensic Chemist will be retiring in April 2017, and

WHEREAS, with this retirement there is a need for a civilian position (Forensic Criminalist I), and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office wishes to abolish one Deputy Sheriff Forensic Chemist, and

WHEREAS, due to the highly technical nature of the forensic laboratory positions the ability to attract qualified candidates within Niagara County may be limited, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Deputy Sheriff Forensic Chemist position #429, at an hourly rate of \$36.59, be abolished effective May 6, 2017, and be it further

RESOLVED, that one Forensic Criminalist I (40 hours per week) position be created and filled in job group 12, step 1 at an hourly rate of \$27.81, effective May 7, 2017, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Sheriff's Office be granted a one-time residency waiver to fill the Forensic Criminalist I position if the most qualified candidate resides outside of Niagara County and be it further

RESOLVED, that the personnel changes will result in an approximate savings to the county of \$14,533, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following line item transfers be effectuated:

#### FROM:

A.17.3110.000.71010.00	Positions	\$49,762
	(D.S. Forensic Chemist #429)	~
A.17.3110.000.71032.00	Training Allowance	603
A.17.3110.000.71034.00	Briefing Time	1,990
TO:		
A.17.3110.000.71010.00	Positions	\$37,822
	(Forensic Criminalist I-#XXXX)	
A.17.3110.000.74500.01	Contractual Expenses	14,533

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM:		Safety & Securi	LtyDATE: 02/21	/17 RES	OLUTION # CS	SS-012-17
	Committee					
APPROV	VED CORNEY 3BL	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIV Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye Referred:	s Abs	NoesNoes
Palist	nD	NIAGARA REG	IONAL TRAFFIC SAFE	ΓY PROGRAM	Л	v
•	15 – May 18, 20 WHEREAS,	017, and young men and wom	Traffic Safety Program will			
lives		the people around the	X	4	11	Alexandrana
refere		nigh school juniors an at the Cornell Cooperat	d seniors from Niagara Coutive Extension, and	inty schools wil	il participate in	the above-
Cattar		Erie County will be ghany Counties, and	invited to send students	during this ti	me, along with	h Orleans,
now,	WHEREAS, therefore, be it	each school will be re	esponsible for their own ex	penses incurred	throughout the	e program,
12, 20		that the $22^{nd}$ annual N – May 18, 2017.	Niagara Regional Traffic Sa	fety Program be	e held from Ma	y 9 – May
	MUNITY SAFI MITTEE	ETY & SECURITY				

FROM: Communit	y Safety & Secur e	DATE: 02/21	1/17 RESOLU	JTION# CS	SS-013-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY  Lis BCL  RESO  JUSTIN RESO	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 2/13/17  ING NIAGARA COUNTY O TAKE CARE AND CUS	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred: SHERIFF'S LIEU STODY OF K-9, SA	AbsAbs	Noes _Noes
its training, which	cost the County \$7,000 S, Sarge has diligently	Sheriff's Office purchased K , and served the county as a K-9	,	•	•
WHEREAS WHEREAS an untrained indivi	S, the Niagara County S S, due to its specialized dual, now, therefore, be	Sheriff's Office intends to put training in law enforcements it	archase and train ano	ther K-9 ur	
RESOLVE Sarge; to house an and that Lt. James	D, that Sarge's trainer, d maintain care over Sa	, Lt. James Hildreth, be pearge at no cost to the County absolving the County from a	ermitted to take cust y, as an alternative to	o euthanizii	

	NIAGARA COUNTY LEGI	SLATURE		
FROM: Economic Developmen and Administration		2/21/17 ]	RESOLUTION	#_ED-001-17
APPROVED REVIEWED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAG	COMMITTEE ACTION	ON LEGISLA Approved:	ATIVE ACTION Ayes Abs	
Show B Ble	AD - 2/13/17	Rejected: Referred:		
	BUDGET MODIFICATION - NIAGARA ALLOCATION A	LESSI LEATHE		
hydropower allocations through the E	rill be applied to Alessi Leather (	Corp. as stipulated	I in the Empowe	r Niagara Program
RESOLVED, that the follo	owing budget modifications beally thereafter until 2019 as set for		the Niagara	County Economic
INCREASE REVENUE:		2017	<u>2018</u>	2019
A.15.1620.108 42655.03	Sale of Excess Power	\$24,499.50	Value of of 75 kw at 70% load factor for 12 months	Value of of 75 kw at 70% load factor for 12 months
INCREASE APPROPRIATIO	ON:		months	12
A.15.1620.108 74500.01	Contractual	\$24,499.50	Value of of 75 kw at 70% load factor for 12 months	Value of of 75 kw at 70% load factor for 12 months
INCREASE REVENUE:				
A.28.8020.000 42189.01	Activities – Economic Development	\$24,499.50	Value of of 75 kw at 70% load factor for 12 months	Value of of 75 kw at 70% load factor for 12 months
INCREASE APPROPRIATION	ON:			
A.28.8020.000 74550.30	Empower Niagara	\$24,499.50	Value of of 75 kw at 70% load factor for	Value of of 75 kw at 70% load factor for

12 months

12 months

	Development Commi		/17 RESOI	LUTION# ED	0-002-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 2/8/17 AD - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	Abs	NoesNoes
2/15/17		CATION – REAPPROPRI O HAZARDOUS SUBSTA			
thousand dollars		15 authorized acceptance United States Environment, and			
WHEREA Budget, and	AS, two thousand eight	hundred ninety-nine doll	ars (\$2,899) was	budgeted for	or the 2017
	The state of the s	schedule and the remaining ht hundred ninety-nine doll			
RESOLV	ED, that the following bu	adget modification be effect	uated:		
DECREA	ASE REVENUE:				
CM.28.69	989.611.44989.04	Other Home and Commu EPA Brownfield Revenu		\$2,899	
DECREA	SE APPROPRIATION:				
	989.611.74300.03 989.611.74500.01	Reimbursements Travel, Contractual Expenses	Mileage	\$ 100 \$2,799	
ECONOMIC DE	VELOPMENT COMMI	ITEE			
¥E					
ADMINISTRAT	ION COMMITTEE				

FROM: Econo	mic Development C	committee DATE: 02/2	1/17 RESOLU	TION # EI	0-003-17
and A	dministration Com	mittee			
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 2/8/17 AD - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_	Abs	NoesNoes_
2/15/17		CATION – REAPPROPRIA NFIELD PETROLEUM AS		DS	,
thousand dollars		15 authorized acceptance of United States Environments % reimbursable, and			
WHEREA Budget, and	AS, Sixty-seven thousan	d seven hundred two dollar	rs (\$67,204) was b	udgeted fo	r the 2017
		budget and less money wa usand five hundred seven do		•	
RESOLV	ED, that the following bu	adget modification be effectu	ıated:		
INCREAS	SE REVENUE:		#.		
CM.28.69	989.612.44989.04	Other Home and Commun EPA Brownfields Revenu		\$24	,507
INCREAS	SE APPROPRIATION:				
CM.28.69	089.612.74500.01	Contractual Expenses		\$24,	,507
ECONOMIC DE	VELOPMENT COMMI	TTEE			
ADMINISTRAT	ION COMMITTEE				
ADMINISTRAT	ION COMMITTEE	**************************************			ć

FROM:_	Development Comistration Commi	DIXI.	1/17 RES	SOLUTION#_	ED-004-17
APPROV CO. ATT	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  ED - 2/8/17  AD - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIV Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay Referred:	esAbs	Noes Noes

ACCEPTANCE OF NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS GRANT FOR FARMLAND PROTECTION PLAN UPDATE

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature recognizes the importance of agriculture to the citizens and economy of Niagara County and is committed to providing the leadership necessary to ensure growth and prosperity, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature adopted the current Niagara County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Plan through Resolution CT-043-99 on September 21, 1999, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Agriculture and Farmland Protection Board determined that the current Niagara County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Plan is outdated for the needs of Niagara County and should be updated, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County on behalf of Cornell Cooperative Extension of Niagara County applied for and received on April 15, 2016, a Thirty thousand dollar (\$30,000) grant from the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets to update the Niagara County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature passed Resolution IL-085-15 on September 15, 2015 authorizing Six thousand five hundred dollars (\$6,500) from the Seneca Niagara Community Development Fund to be used for updating the Niagara County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Plan, and

WHEREAS, Cornell Cooperative Extension of Niagara County has been engaged to update the Niagara County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Plan and will be responsible for all work identified in Section C-1, Scope of Work in the contract between Niagara County and New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets and any other tasks required by New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets, and

WHEREAS, Cornell Cooperative Extension of Niagara County will oversee and manage all aspects of the consultant(s) who are performing work in conjunction with the Niagara County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Plan update, and

WHEREAS, Cornell Cooperative Extension of Niagara County will be responsible for preparing all reports, including but not limited to quarterly narrative reports, progress reports, semi-annual expenditure reports, and a final report in accordance with the provisions of the contract between Niagara County and New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets, and

WHEREAS, Cornell Cooperative Extension of Niagara County will prepare the required reports and submit the reports to the Niagara County Manager for approval and signature if required a minimum of ten days before the due date to ensure timely submission to New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets, and

WHEREAS, on Page 12, Form B-1 in the grant application it was stated that the Niagara County Department of Economic Development would allocate fifty (50) hours of existing staff time equating to \$1,650 of in-kind services towards the plan update, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County Department of Economic Development will serve as the financial manager for the plan update and will process invoices only after all documentation is provided by Cornell Cooperative Extension of Niagara County as required by the provisions of the contract between Niagara County and New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets, and

WHEREAS, there is a separation of services provided by Cornell Cooperative Extension of Niagara County and by the County of Niagara which will be documented in a Memorandum of Understanding drafted by the Niagara County Attorney's Office and signed by both parties, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Manager for the County of Niagara is authorized to execute the Memorandum of Understanding with Cornell Cooperative Extension of Niagara County after review and approval by the Niagara County Attorney's Office, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Economic Development 2017 budget:

#### INCREASE REVENUE:

A.28.8020.000 43989.04 A.28.8020.000 41289.02	Other Home and Community Service Other General Gov Income Misc Reimbursement				\$30,000 \$6,500
INCREASE APPROPRIATI	ON:				
A.28.8020.000 74500.01	Contractual				\$ 36,500
	in 27				
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CO	MMITTEE	<del>-</del> 1			
		* ×			s
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	E.				

Process Company of the Company	structure & Facilit	iesDATE: _02/2	1/17	RESOLU	ΓΙΟΝ#_I	F-002-17
Comm	ittee					
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17	LEGISL Approved Rejected: Referred:	A-500	AbsAbs	NoesNoes
41917	AWARD OF CONTRACT PHASE 3, TOV	T – LOCKPORT ROAD I WNLINE ROAD TO BEA			OJECT	
Niagara Cour	REAS, the Department of Party Purchasing Department has Road to Bear Ridge Road, and	as advertised for bids for th				
WHE	REAS, funds are available in	the 2017 capital budget, and	d			
	REAS, the following bids 2016 as tabulated below:	were publicly opened and	d read by	our Purcl	hasing De	partment on
1.	Keeler Construction Co., In 13519 West Lee Road Albion, NY 14411	nc. \$	1,389,183.	10		
2.	Amherst Paving 330 Meyer Road Amherst, NY 14226	\$	1,424,464.0	00		
3.	Concrete Applied Technolo 1266 Townline Road Alden, NY 14004	ogies Corp. \$	1,486,080.2	20		
4.	Anastasi Trucking & Pavin 4430 Walden Avenue Lancaster, NY 14086	s \$	1,665,486.7	76		
5.	Mark Cerrone Inc. 2368 Maryland Ave., P.O. Niagara Falls, NY 14304		1,693,542.0	00		
6.	Zoladz Construction Co., In P.O. Box 157 Alden, NY 14004	nc. \$	1,734,214.9	)2		
7.	Accadia Site Contracting 5636 Transit Road Depew, NY 14043	\$1	1,802,245.3	30		

WHEREAS, the Infrastructure & Facilities Committee has examined the bid, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the contract for the Lockport Road Resurfacing Project, Phase 3, Townline Road to Bear Ridge Road, be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Keeler Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of \$1,389,183.10, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

FROM: Infrast	ructure & Facilit ttee	ies DATE: <u>02/21</u>	/17 RESOL	LUTION# IF	-003-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY  2/15/17 AWAR	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER  D ANGELO DELSIGN	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17  ORE CIVIC BUILDING	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred: WINDOW UPGR	AbsAbs	Noes _Noes
		f Public Works evaluated with the Angelo DelSignore			_
WHERE	EAS, funds are available i	n account H623.15.1620.00	0 72200.01, Buildi	ng Improvem	ents, and
		n of the required documents ompliance, now, therefore, l		rney will revi	ew them for
project be award		services for the Angelo Deg and Architecture PC, 95 P 00.00, and be it further			
	VED, that following the rized to execute the require	County Attorney's review, red documents.	, the Chairman of	the Legislat	ure be, and
INFRASTRUCT COMMITTEE	TURE & FACILITIES				

FROM: Infrastru Committee		DATE: 02/2	1/17 RESOLU	JTION#_I	F-004-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY  2/16/17	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:_	Abs Abs	Noes _Noes
WHEREAS, engineering firms Renovations project WHEREAS, WHEREAS, approval as to legal RESOLVED Project be awarded to exceed \$49,089, a	the Department of to assist the County, and funds are available in prior to the execution form, language and county, that the consultant to Foit Albert Associated by it further	Public Works evaluated with construction document account H649.25.1620.000 and of the required documents, compliance, now, therefore, but services contract for the ates, 763 Main Street, Buffal	proposals from proposals from proposals from proposals from property of the Trott of the Trott Access Center of the County Attorney of the Trott Access Center of the Trott Access Cent	e-qualified Access Ce Improveme y will revie er Space R a contract a	ents, and ew them for enovations mount not
	, that following the l to execute the requir	County Attorney's review, ed documents.	the Chairman of th	e Legislatu	ire be, and
INFRASTRUCTUR COMMITTEE	E & FACILITIES				

FROM: Infrastru Committee		ties DATE: 02/21 ation Committee	/17 RESOLUTION #_3	F-005-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY  Les BBC 2/16/17		COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17  AD - 2/13/17  NG COURSES AND JOINT SULTANT AMENDMENT		Noes Noes
services for the Br	idge Wearing Course	es and Joint Replacements p	016, authorized the contract for roject to Mott MacDonald Nalo, NY 14202, for a fee no	Y Inc., f/k/a
construction inspec	tion, in the amount of		additional construction admin contract amount of \$91,089. 7, and	
	•	n of the required documents, ompliance, now, therefore, be	the County Attorney will revi	ew them for
Replacements proje inspection, to Mott	MacDonald NY Inc. 2, for a fee not to	21,089.77 for additional con , f/k/a Hatch Mott MacDona	the Bridge Wearing Course struction administration and ald NY, Inc., 438 Main Street contract completion date is	construction t, Suite 300,
	o, that, following the d to execute the require		the Chairman of the Legislat	ture be, and
INFRASTRUCTUR COMMITTEE	E & FACILITIES	·		
ADMINISTRATION	N COMMITTEE	-		

FROM: Infrastru	cture & Facilit	ies DATE: 02/2	01/17 DECOLI	ITTION II TE	006 17
Committee	and Administra	tion Committee	RESULU	JTION#IF	-006-17
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 1/23/17	Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noon
1000		AD - 2/13/17	Rejected: Ayes	Abs.	Noes Noes
Jun & De	E		Referred:		Noes
12/16/17)		*			
	NIAGA	RA COUNTY JAIL SALI	LY PORT		
	CON	SULTANT AMENDMENT	Γ NO. 2		
					<u> </u>
WHEREAS	S, by Resolution No. II	F-003-16, dated February 23	, 2016, the Legislati	ire awarded	d the design
		a County Jail Sally Port to			
	3, for a fee not to exce		4		
10. TO 10 April 12. April					
WHEREAS	S. Resolution No. IF-	-072-16, dated August 2,	2016, authorized A	mendment	No. 1, to
		vised contract amount of \$4:			,
	,,,		,, ,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
WHEREAS	S. it is necessary to a	mend the contract for con	struction administra	ition and c	construction
		a revised contract amount of		mon una	
mopouton, m mo a			. \$00,700, and		
WHEREAS	S prior to the execution	of the required documents.	the County Attorne	v will revie	w them for
	0.5	ompliance, now, therefore, b	Z	) /////////////////////////////////////	over them for
approvar as to lega-	i ioiiii, iaiigaage ana e	omphanee, now, mererore, o	io it		
RESOLVE	D that Amendment N	o. 2 to increase the contrac	et by \$21 198 for th	e Niagara	County Iail
		of \$66,708, to Foit Albert		_	
14203, be approved		οι φου, 700, το 1 οπ 7ποσπ	71330014103, 703 1714	in bucci, i	Juliaio, IVI
14203, be approved	i, and be it further				
RESOLVE	) following the Coun	ty Attorney's review, the C	hairman of the Legi	clature he	and hereby
	ecute the required docu		namman of the Legi-	statute oc,	and nereby
is, authorized to ex-	ceate the required doct	inicitis.		8	
	a a				
INFRASTRUCTUI	DE & FACILITIES				
COMMITTEE	AL & PACILITIES				
COMMITTEE					
ADMINISTRATIO	NI COMMITTEE	,			ć
ADMINISTRATIO	IN COMMINITIEE				

	ucture & Facili e and Administra	17/11/11/2	1/17 RESOLU	TION# IF-007-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY  Lu- B CL  2/10/17 CHESTY		COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17  AD - 2/13/17  GE OVER EAST BRANCH TANT AMENDMENT NO		Abs. Noes Noes Noes
Inc., n/k/a Mott Ma	acDonald NY Inc., 438 g, and hydraulic service	-104-14, dated August 5, 20 3 Main Street, Suite 700, Buf ses for the Chestnut Street B	falo, NY 14202, to a	ssist the County with
	and final design phase	-047-15, dated April 21, 20 es of the project, in the amo		
WHEREAS \$31,793.06, and	S, it is necessary to de	crease the contract by \$228	,140.32, for a revised	d contract amount of
	•	n of the required documents, compliance, now, therefore, be		will review them for
MacDonald NY In	그 마루 그는 그래를 하게 된 것을 하게 되었다. 그리고 하는데 그리는 그리는 그리는 그리는	services contract with Hatc Suite 700, Buffalo, NY 14 ad be it further		601 - 10g
	D, that, following the ed to execute the requir	County Attorney's review, ed documents.	the Chairman of the	Legislature be, and
INFRASTRUCTUI COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES			
ADMINISTRATIO	ON COMMITTEE	· <del>·····</del>		

APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 1/23/17	Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
1 200		AD - 2/13/17	Rejected: Ayes	- Constitution -	Noes
Jun B. Ith			Referred:		
2/16/17					
		VANDA CREEK ROAD SL			
	CONSU	LTANT AMENDMENT NO	). 1-FINAL		
		002-16, dated February 23, 2	The second secon		
		Tonawanda Creek Road Slice			
		dersen Inc., 4950 Genesee Str	reet, Suite 100, Buff	alo, NY	14225, for a
fee not to exceed	\$175,935, and				
WHERE	AS, it is necessary to r	educe the contract in the am-	ount of \$96,166.34,	for a revi	sed contract
amount of \$79,76	58.66, and				
		on of the required documents,		y will revi	ew them for
approval as to leg	gal form, language and	compliance, now, therefore, b	e it		
RESOLV	ED, that Amendment 1	No. 1-Final to deduct \$96,166	6.34 from the contra	ct for the	Tonawanda
Creek Road Slide	Area project design of	f preservation of highway righ	nt-of-way, for a revis	ed contrac	et amount of
\$79,768.66, to G	reenman-Pedersen Inc.,	4950 Genesee Street, Suite 1	00, Buffalo, NY 142	225, be ap	proved, and
be it further	3.			•	
RESOLV	ED, that following the	County Attorney's review,	the Chairman of th	e Legislat	ure be, and
	zed to execute the requ			J	
INFRASTRUCT	URE & FACILITIES				
	URE & FACILITIES				
INFRASTRUCT COMMITTEE	URE & FACILITIES	**************************************			
	URE & FACILITIES				
	URE & FACILITIES				

FROM: Infrastru	cture & Facilit	iesDATE: _02/2	1/17 RESOLUTION	#_IF-009-17
Committee	e and Administra	tion Committee		
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17  AD - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes
/ OGIOTI		OLN AVENUE RECONSTI JLTANT AMENDMENT N		
		7-092-08, dated September 2 ox 8000, Buffalo, NY 14267,		_
	ve to hazardous waste/c	W-073-09, dated May 5, 2 contaminated materials, in the		
	ents, and permanent ease	V-077-11, dated July 26, 20 ement services, in the amount		
		7-078-12, dated September 4 ginal design, in the amount of		
inspection and con	nstruction administration	V-086-14, dated June 17, 20 a services, in the amount of \$1 pletion date to December 31,	,000,007.00, for a revised co	
WHEREA \$1,364,822.09, an		decrease the contract by \$32	9,804.74, for a revised con	ntract amount of
		on of the required documents ompliance, now, therefore, be		review them for
		services contract with Bergman revised contract amount of \$		
	ED, that, following the execute the required docu	County Attorney's review, the ments.	e Chairman of the Legislatur	re be, and hereby
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	JRE & FACILITIES	3		

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Committe	ucture & Facili e and Administr	Dix LL.	/17 RESOL	UTION# II	F-010-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY  A B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER  LOCKPORT	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17  AD - 2/13/17  ROAD BRIDGE OVER BRI		ACTIONAbs Abs	Noes Noes
services for the st Associates, Waterf exceed \$29,100, an WHEREAS for property acquisi	urvey and hydraulics front Village Center, 4 d S, Resolution No. IF-06 ition, for an additional	V-067-14, dated May 6, 20 analysis of Lockport Road to LaRiviere Drive, Suite 15 69-15, dated May 5, 2015, am \$9,200, for a revised contract 05-16, dated February 23, 20	d Bridge over Bul 50, Buffalo, NY 1 mended the contract at amount of \$38,30	l Creek to 4202, for for consult 0, and	Bergmann a fee not to ant services
allow the project to WHEREAS \$127,931.35, and	proceed, for a revised , it is necessary to de	contract amount of \$203,070 ecrease the contract by \$75,	), and 138.65, for a revis	ed contract	amount of
approval as to legal  RESOLVED Center, 40 LaRivier	form, language and co	ompliance, now, therefore, be t services contract with Be uffalo, NY 14202, be decrea	e it ergmann Associate	s, Waterfro	ont Village
	O, that, following the d to execute the requir	County Attorney's review, ed documents.	the Chairman of th	ne Legislati	ure be, and
INFRASTRUCTUR COMMITTEE					

FROM: Infrastu	are & Facilities ee	DATE:02/2	1/17 RESOLUT	ION#_IF-011-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY  A-3 B-  A/6/17	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER  EXPENDITU	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17  DPW - HIGHWAY  URE OF COUNTY ROAD	LEGISLATIVE AC Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred: FUND MONIES	_ Abs Noes
monies for maint the sum of \$7,209 WHEREA for approval as to RESOLVI	enance of roads under 0,710, and as, prior to the execution legal form, language a ED, that the recommen	of Public Works recommer Section 129 of the Highway on of the necessary docume and compliance, now, therefore dation of the Commissioner to County Road Fund for ma	Law, as set forth on ents, the county Attor- re, be it of Public Works be a	the attached form, in ney will review them approved and the sum
	ED, that following the zed to execute the requi	County Attorney's review, ired documents.	, the Chairman of the	e Legislature be, and
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	JRE & FACILITIES			The second of th
* Q.F	Ţ 1			
71 fb				The Toppe gard
a de la companya de l	A.			take at w

FROM: Infrast	ructure & Facili ee	ties DATE: 02/2	1/17 RESOLUTION # IF-012-	-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY  An - BB - 2/16/17 AWARD		COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:  DURT HOUSE, LOCKPORT, NY	
Purchasing Depar Niagara County C	rtment has advertised for Court House, Lockport,	or bids for the Asbestos Abat NY, and	ared specifications and the Niagara Co tement and Floor Preparation project a read by our Purchasing Departmen	at the
1. Region 6281 V	nal Environmental Dem Wendt Drive ra Falls, NY 14304	nolition Inc.	\$32,200.00	
2939 I	Environmental Lockport Road ra Falls, NY 14305		\$73,000.00	
WHEREA	S, the Infrastructure &	Facilities Committee has exa	amined the bid, and	
		n of the required documents, ompliance, now, therefore, b	the County Attorney will review then to it	n foi
the lowest respons		Environmental Demolition, In	nd Floor Preparation project be awardenc., 6281 Wendt Drive, Niagara Falls,	
	ED, that following the zed to execute the require		the Chairman of the Legislature be,	and
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	TRE & FACILITIES			

FROM: Infrastru	cture & Facilit	ies DATE: 0	2/21/17	RESOLU	TION#IF	-013-17
	and Administra				1	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTI IF - 1/23/17 AD - 2/13/17	Approved	ATIVE AO	Abs	NoesNoes
2/14/12					T TIG DD G	DED.
RESOLUTION	N TO DECLARE TH	IE 50 MAIN STREET	PROPERTY A	AS SURP	LUS PRO	PERTY
the County since th	ne County acquired the S, the expense to rem	at 50 Main Street in the property in April 2015 ediate, demolish or oth	, and			
WHEREAS are only burdening		se for the building, expe	ense of upkeep	or needed	repairs tha	t would and
WHEREAS	S, the County has no fu	arther public use for the	property, and			
RESOLVE or required for pub	The second secon	Niagara declares 50 Ma	in Street, Lock	port, NY	as no longe	er necessary
COMMITTEE	RES & FACILITIES					
ADMINISTRATIO	ON COMMITTEE					

FROM: Infrastruc	cture & Facilit	iesDATE: 02/21	/17 R	ESOLUT	ION# II	F-014-17
Committee						
	PARTY AND THE PA					
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLA			
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 1/23/17	Approved:		_ Abs	Noes
1000	*		Rejected:	Ayes	_ Abs	Noes
Ly-BDCC			Referred:			
9/6/17		OTIVERY OF MITCHES A		CCED (	и ото т	MIEE AT O
AGREEMENT	BETWEEN THE C	OUNTY OF NIAGARA A	ND THE SO	CCER	SHOTSE	UFFALO
MATERIA	Canan Chata Duffal	a leas resurrented that the Cour	nt. of Nicon		مراميد ميرماي	airra ui abta ta
	Service and the service and th	o has requested that the Cour				
operate a youth soco	cer program in a section	on of Oppenheim Park, and al	iso a section a	at the we	st Canai r	viarina, and
MAICHEAG						
WHEREAS	s, such program is ope	rated on a not-for-profit basis	, and			
WWIDDE LO		m		4 701.1	- x x	. 0.00
	Self-self-self-self-self-self-self-self-s	or will provide all insurance		the Risi	c Manage	ment Office,
and agree to cover a	all extraordinary expe	enses associated with event, a	and			
				~	0.5.71	
	*	on of the license agreement			_	
	County Attorney wil	Il review said agreement fo	r approval a	is to lega	ıl form, l	anguage and
compliance, and						
			27 W		PC 1094	E
	T	agara County to enter into a f	ormal agreen	nent with	Soccer S	hots Buffalo,
now, therefore, be it						
	,					
	-	conditions of the agreement				
Shots Buffalo, as ap	pears on the proposed	agreement, is hereby approv	ed in all resp	ects, and	be it furth	er
		e and a second				
RESOLVEI	O, that following the	County Attorney's review, t	he Chairman	of the C	County Le	gislature be,
and hereby is, auth	orized to execute the	e license agreement between	the County	of Niag	ara and S	Soccer Shots
Buffalo.						
INFRASTRUCTUR	E & FACILITIES					
<b>COMMITTEE</b>	¥.					

CO. MANAGER	4/00/45	LEGISLATIVE ACTION		
CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	IF - 1/23/17	Approved: Ayes_	Abs	Noes
		Rejected: Ayes_	Abs.	Noes
7		Referred:		
			ND	
	T	THE TOWN OF WHEATFI	Referred: AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA A THE TOWN OF WHEATFIELD	Referred: AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA AND

WHEREAS, the event coordinator will provide all insurances required by the Risk Management Office, and agree to cover all extraordinary expenses associated with event, and

WHEREAS, it is the wish of the town of Wheatfield to hold the fireworks display on July 4, 2017, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Niagara County to enter into a formal agreement with the town of Wheatfield, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions of the agreement between the County of Niagara and the Town of Wheatfield, as appears on the proposed agreement, is hereby approved in all respects, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the County Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the agreement.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE